

**SECTION IIIA  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPEALATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 36444 OF 2013**

**WITH**

**INTERLOCUTARY APPLICATION NO. 1**

(Application for condonation of delay in filing Special Leave Petition)

**UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.**

**....APPELLANT**

**VERSUS**

**SHRI RAJESH GUPTA**

**....RESPONDENT**

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 9<sup>th</sup> July, 2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"SLP (C) No. 36444/2013**

**The learned counsel for the petitioner is present.**

**Three weeks time, as last chance is given to the learned counsel for the petitioner for filing the affidavit in proof of dasti service of notice already issued to the sole respondent.**

**SLP (C) No. 36445/2013**

**What gets revealed from the perusal of the office report is that the sole respondent has filed the counter affidavit. Viewed thus, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court under the rules.**

**List incomplete matter on 11.9.2014."**

It is submitted that Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Advocate has not filed Affidavit in proof of Dasti Service of notice on behalf of Sole Respondent so far.

Service is not complete.

The matter is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court for orders.

DATED THIS THE 8TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2014.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

Copy to:-

Mrs. Anil katiyar, Advocate

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**